

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SJC-13195

TRACER LANE II REALTY, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF WALTHAM & another,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Daniel B. Winslow, President
BBO No. 541972
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

Dated: February 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 6

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. A LOCAL GOVERNMENT HAS VIOLATED THE SOLAR ENERGY PROVISION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS ZONING ACT WHEN, AS IN THIS CASE, IT HAS SUMMARILY PROHIBITED A PROPERTY OWNER FROM USING ITS OWN LAND FOR SOLAR ENERGY PURPOSES..... 8

II. A LOCAL GOVERNMENT HAS “UNREASONABLY REGULATED” SOLAR ENERGY STRUCTURES WHEN, UNLIKE IN THIS CASE, IT HAS *ALLOWED* THAT PROTECTED LAND USE TO PROCEED BUT THEN IMPOSES UNDULY BURDENSOME REQUIREMENTS ON THE ACTUAL EXECUTION OF THAT USE..... 19

III. THIS INTERPRETATION OF THE SOLAR ENERGY PROVISION IS SUPPORTED BY NUMEROUS OTHER MEASURES UNDERTAKEN BY THE LEGISLATURE AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH TO PROTECT AND ENCOURAGE THE DEVELOPMENT OF SOLAR ENERGY..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen. v. Dover,
327 Mass. 601 (1951) 14, 15, 16, 17

Beale, Jr. v. Planning Bd. of Rockland,
423 Mass. 690 (1996) 11

Boyajian v. Gatzunis,
212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) 8

Doherty v. Civil Serv. Comm'n,
486 Mass. 487 (2020) 18

Osborne-Trussell v. Children's Hosp. Corp.,
488 Mass. 248, 172 N.E.3d 737 (2021) 12

Richardson v. The UPS Store, Inc.,
486 Mass. 126 (2020) 17, 22

Trustees of Tufts Coll. v. City of Medford,
33 Mass. App. Ct. 580 (1992),
aff'd, 415 Mass. 75 (1993) 18

Trustees of Tufts Coll. v. City of Medford,
415 Mass. 753 (1993) 14, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

G. L. c. 40A, § 3..... *passim*

G. L. c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 1..... 21

G. L. c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 2..... 15, 17, 21, 22

G. L. c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 3..... 22

G. L. c. 40A, § 3, ¶ 9..... *passim*

G. L. c. 40A, § 9B..... 24, 25

G. L. c. 184, § 23C..... 26

St.1950, c. 325..... 16, 17

St.1975, c. 808, § 3..... 15

Other Authorities

DPU 20-145-B, "Order on Phase I Revisions
to the Model Smart Provision," Dec. 30, 2021 25

David Abel, *New England is warming faster than the
rest of the planet, new study finds*,
Boston Globe, Dec. 30, 2021 9, 26
